

23 MAY 24 P3:21

### SENATE

RECEIVED BY:

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 75

Submitted by the Committee on Public Works on MAY 2 4 2023

Re: House Bill No. 7126

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 7126 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Ramon Bong Revilla Jr.

## **MR. PRESIDENT:**

The Committee on Public Works, to which was referred **House Bill No. 7126,** introduced by Representatives Gabriel H. Bordado, Jr. and Romeo S. Momo, Sr., entitled:

## "AN ACT

NAMING THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY, STRETCHING FROM BARANGAY SAN JUAN BAUTISTA, TRAVERSING THROUGH BARANGAYS TAGONGTONG, ABUCAYAN, HIWACLOY, DIGDIGON, BALAYNAN AND PAYATAN IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GOA, BARANGAYS LUPI, TIERRA NEVADA, BINALAY, CAMAGONG, SALVACION, SAN ROQUE, SAN RAMON, SAGRADA, LA MEDALLA, MAGSAYSAY AND SAN VICENTE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TINAMBAC, UP TO BARANGAY NALAYAHAN IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SIRUMA, ALL IN THE

## PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR, AS SPEAKER ARNULFO "NOLI" FUENTEBELLA HIGHWAY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 7126, be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

SEN. RAMON BÖNG REVILLA JR.

Vice Chairpersons

SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

**SEN. MARK VILLAR** 

**Members** 

**SEN. GRACE POE** 

SEN. ROBINHOOD C. PADILLA

SEN. CHRISTOPHER "BONG" GO

SEN. MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G.

**EJERCITO** 

# PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR, AS SPEAKER ARNULFO "NOLI" FUENTEBELLA HIGHWAY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 7126, be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

SEN, RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

Vice Chairpersons

**SEN. MARK VILLAR** 

**Members** 

SEN. JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

SEN. CHRISTOPHER "BONG" GO

SEN MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

N. RO**PÍNHO**OD C. PADILLA SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

SEN. RAFFY T. TULFO

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

Ex Officio Members

**SEN. LOREN LEGARDA**President Pro Tempore

**SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA**Majority Leader

**SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III**Minority Leader

**HON. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI**Senate President

**SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS** 

SEN. FRANCIS "TOL" N. TOLENTINO

**SEN. RAFFY T. TULFO** 

**SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS** 

Ex Officio Members

**SEN. LOREN LEGARDA** 

President Pro Tempore

SEN. JOÉL VILLANUEVA

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

Minority Leader

HON. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Senate President

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

#### **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

H. No. 7126

By Representatives Bordado and Momo, per Committee Report No. 315

#### AN ACT

NAMING THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY, STRETCHING FROM BARANGAY SAN JUAN BAUTISTA, TRAVERSING THROUGH BARANGAYS TAGONGTONG, ABUCAYAN, HIWACLOY, DIGDIGON, BALAYNAN AND PAYATAN IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GOA, BARANGAYS LUPI, TIERRA NEVADA, BINALAY, CAMAGONG, SALVACION, SAN ROQUE, SAN RAMON, SAGRADA, LA MEDALLA, MAGSAYSAY AND SAN VICENTE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TINAMBAC, UP TO BARANGAY NALAYAHAN IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SIRUMA, ALL IN THE PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR, AS SPEAKER ARNULFO "NOLI" FUENTEBELLA HIGHWAY

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
- 1 SECTION 1. The National Highway, stretching from Barangay San Juan Bautista, traversing through
- 2 Barangays Tagongtong, Abucayan, Hiwacloy, Digdigon, Balaynan and Payatan in the Municipality of
- 3 Goa, Barangays Lupi, Tierra Nevada, Binalay, Camagong, Salvacion, San Roque, San Ramon, Sagrada,
- 4 La Medalla, Magsaysay and San Vicente in the Municipality of Tinambac, up to Barangay Nalayahan in
- 5 the Municipality of Siruma, all in the Province of Camarines Sur, is hereby named as Speaker Arnulfo
- 6 "Noli" Fuentebella Highway.

7

- 8 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders, and
- 9 circulars to implement the provisions of this Act within sixty (60) days from its effectivity.
- 10 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a
- 11 newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,